
Water Quality Data Table

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of contaminants in water provided by public water systems. The table below lists all the drinking water contaminants that we detected during the calendar year of this report. Although many more contaminants were tested, only those substances listed below were found in your water. All sources of drinking water contain some naturally occurring contaminants. At low levels, these substances are generally not harmful in our drinking water. Removing all contaminants would be extremely expensive, and in most cases, would not provide increased protection of public health. A few naturally occurring minerals may improve the taste of drinking water and have nutritional value at low levels. Unless otherwise noted, the data presented in this table is from testing done in the calendar year of the report. The EPA or the State requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not vary significantly from year to year, or the system is not considered vulnerable to this type of contamination. As such, some of our data, though representative, may be more than one year old. In this table you will find terms and abbreviations that might not be familiar to you. To help you better understand these terms, we have provided the definitions below the table.

Contaminants	MCLG or MRDLG	MCL, TT, or MRDL	Detect In Your Water	Range		Sample Date	Violation	Typical Source
				Low	High			
Barium (ppm)	2	2	0.23	0.23	0.23	02/06/2020	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Copper - source water (ppm)	1.3	1.3	0.28 (90 th Percentile)	NA	NA	06/13/2019	# Of sites over AL- 0	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Fluoride (ppm)	4	4	0.11	0.11	0.11	02/06/2020	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Lead - source water (ppb)	0	15	10 (90 th Percentile)	NA	NA	06/13/2019	# Of sites over AL- 1 (no violation)	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen] (ppm)	10	10	3.00	2.56	2.61	2022	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Radium (combined 226/228) (pCi/L)	0	5	2.0	2.0	2.0	2022	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Uranium (ug/l)	0	30	2.5	2.5	2.5	2022	No	Erosion of natural deposits

Undetected Contaminants

The following contaminants were monitored for, but not detected, in your water.

Contaminants	MCLG or MRDLG	MCL, TT, or MRDL	Your Water	Violation	Typical Source
Arsenic (ppb)	0	10	ND	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes

Monitoring and Reporting of Compliance Data Violations

There was a change of water operators 09/07/2022. The previous operator was contracted to draw these tests in June 2022, but they were not drawn. As the new operators, Sapphire Waterworks communicated this issue with DEQ and has scheduled the tests to be drawn June 2023. This was an approved resolution by the rules manager at DEQ.

Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2022	2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Important Drinking Water Definitions

Term	Definition
ppm	ppm: parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)
ppb	ppb: parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (g/L)
pCi/L	pCi/L: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
NA	NA: not applicable
ND	ND: Not detected
NR	NR: Monitoring not required but recommended.
MCLG	MCLG: Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
MCL	MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
TT	TT: Treatment Technique: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
AL	AL: Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
Variances and Exemptions	Variances and Exemptions: State or EPA permission not to meet an MCL or a treatment technique under certain conditions.
MRDLG	MRDLG: Maximum residual disinfection level goal. The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
MRDL	MRDL: Maximum residual disinfectant level. The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
MNR	MNR: Monitored Not Regulated
MPL	MPL: State Assigned Maximum Permissible Level

For more information, please contact your certified water operators at:



C/o Kelsi J Crisp Staninger
 2337 S 3rd St W, #7
 Missoula, MT 59801
 Phone: 406-546-2151

kelsi@sapphirewaterworks.com / www.sapphirewaterworks.com